COOK & MONAHAN, LL.C

Atperrinns af faor

323 South 60D bust Swile 200 Stenhen W, Cuok

Saft Lake Ciiy. Uk B4102 stopheadpenokluw ol com

Telephane: (301) $95-8600 Rusxell T, Monghan

Fresimite (R01) S94-R614 russiteruonin finieesm
Jannifer R Jackson

Jennlfengreanklmellnn.com

July 25.2017

South Duchesne C'ulinary Wair
P.0. Box 294
Duchesne, UT 8402)

Re:  Nick & Tanya Olsen
Duchesne property: T.ot #330

Tao loshn Steed and/or JelT Schnars:

Please find enclosed a check in the amount of $400.00 and signed contract that
you are requiring in order to have service luened back on at my client's property located
at 11131 CR29 Lot #330 in the Utah Mini Ranches. Plense huve their waler wroed back
on o later thun Thursday, July 27.20)7.

Il you have any questions or concerns regarding this matter, please contacl me
and | will be happy 10 address them with you.

Sincerely,

I{USSELL/T. MONAHAN

RTM/aw
Enclusures

ce:  Nick and Tanya Olsen

- EXHIBIT

K




[

- —— - ———— bt . 1

e o, s o




AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE CULINARY WATER

THIS AGREEMENT, made this, betwoen South Duchesno Culinary Water lnc., 2 public utility
corporation, hereinafter referred to as “Company” and hereaftor referred to as “Consumer™.
RECITALS: '

THIS Agreement to provide culinary wator service as specified by South Duchesne Culinary Water, Inc.,
and {o clarify (crms and conditions by which the Company will provide Water nrvlgc to Consumer,

The partics hereto agree:
(1) Company agrees to provide to Consumer and Consumer hereby agrees to be supplicd with
culinary water service to Phase 7 Lot 330 Utah Mini Ranches Subdivision, Duchesne, Utah, for
the purposc of household usc.

(2) Culinary Water usc will NOT be used for irrigation, landscaping, hauling water or resale.

(3) Water service will be available to the Consumer on the day of Maintenance rate charge
minimum per month for up to 8000 gallons of water per month. Customer agrees to make bi-

annusl pasyment of $240.00. Rirs( pay per this contract will begin 7/1/2017. Second payment due
1/1/2018, znd so on. Each additienal 1000 gallons of wator used over the initial 8,000 gallons of

water will be at a rate of $2.00 per thousand galions or portion thereof.

(4) Customer agrees to pay for water bi-annually in the amount billed by the Company, payable by
the 2151 of cach month. Any amount not paid within 20 days will incur an additional fee in the
sum of $60.00. Any amount due more than 30 days shall bear interest of 18% per annum.

(5) Company will terminate service when any billing is not paid within thirty (36) days.
Scrvice may be reinstatod upon payment of all outstanding amounts and a $150.00 fec for
reactivation of water service is paid.

(6) Payments shall be mailed to Company at:  Make Checks to: SDCW
P.O. Box 294

Duchesnc, UT 84021

Phone 435-738-6400, watcr cmerponcy only 435-738-6200.
This agreement shall be subjcct to such changes or modifications as the Company may direct in
the cxarcise of it’s jurisdiction.

go\z\lﬂ'INEss WHEREOF, the parties heceto have executed this Agreement at: 59 W. Main 8t. Duchesne, UT

Accepted und approved by: ‘
SOUTH DUCHESNE CULINARY WATER INC.

By

Jeff Schrars

Certified Watcr Operator
#26134 Consumer Information: Nick and Tanya Olsen




and to clarify terms and conditions by which the Company will provide Water scrvice to Consumer.

The parties hereto agrec:

(1) Company agrees to provide to Clonsumer and Consumer hereby agrees to be supplied with
culinary water scrvice to Phase 7 Lot 330 Utah Mini Ranches Subdivision, Duchesne, Utah, for

the purpose of housshold use.
(2) Culinary Water usc will NOT be used for irrigation, landscaping, hauling water or resale.

(3) Water scrvice will be available 1o the Cossumer on the day of Maintenance ratc charge
minlmum per month for up to 80600 gallons of water per month, Customer agrecs to make bi-
annual payment of §240.00. First pay per this contract will begin 7/1/2017. Second payment due
1/1/2018, and so on. Each additional 1600 gallons of water used over the initial 8,000 gallons of

water will be at a rate of $2.00 por thousand gallons or portion thereof.

(4) Customer agrees Lo pay for watec bi-annuaily in the amount bflled by the Company, payable by
the 21st of each month. Any amount not paid within 20 days will incur an additional fee in the
sum of $60.00, Any amount due morc than 30 days shall bear interest of 18% per annum.

(5) Company will tecrminate service when any billing is not paid within thirty (30) days.
Servicc may be reinstated upon paymont of all outstanding amounts and a $150.00 foo for

reactivation of water service is paid.
(6) Payments shall be mailed to Company at:  Make Checks to: SDCW
P.O. Box 294
Duchesne, UT 84021

Phone 435-738-6400, water emergency only 435-738-6200.
This agreement shall be subject 10 snch changes or ntodifications as the Company may direct in

the cxercise of it's jurisdiction,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hureto have executed this Agreement at: 59 W. Main St. Duchesne, UT
84021.

Accepted and approved by:
SOUTH DUCHESNE CULINARY WATHER INC.

By
Joff Schnars
Coertificd Water Operator
#26134 Consumer Information: Nick and Tanya Olsen
Mailing Address: 2818 North Hills Dr.
Layton, UT 84040
Telephone: 80)-856-8188

’




RUSSELL T. MONAHAN USB NO. 9016
COOK & MONAHAN, LLC

Attorneys for Petitioners

323 South 600 East, Suite 200

Salt Lake City, Utah 84102

Telephone: (801) 595-8600

Telefax: (801) 595-8614

E-Mail: russ@cooklawfirm.com

THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the matter of the Formal Complaint of RESPONSE TO MOTION TO
Tanya and Nick Olsen against South DISMISS
Duchesne Culinary Water, Inc.

DOCKET NO. 17-2372-01

The Petitioners, Nick and Tanya Olsen, by and through their attorney Russell T.
Monahan, hereby provide the following response to the South Duchesne Culinary Water
(SDCW), Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss for the convenience and guidance of the Commission.

STATEMENT OF FACTS

Is SDCW invoiced the Olsen’s for $120.00 for the period starting October 1,
2016. The due date listed is November 2, 2016. The invoice shows that there is no
balance owing. The postmark on the invoice shows that it was sent by SDCW on
October 15, 2016. Exhibit A.

2 On October 28, 2016, the Olsen’s sent a check for the balance due.
Exhibit B.

3. SDCW invoiced the Olsen’s for $120.00 for the period starting January 1,

2017. The due date listed is February 14, 2017. The invoice shows that there is no



mailto:russ@cooklawfirm.com

balance owing. The postmark for the invoice shows that it was mailed February 16,
2017, two days after the due date on the invoice. Exhibit A.

4. The February invoice was paid on March 1, 2017. Exhibit C.

3. SDCW invoiced the Olsen’s for $165.00 for the period starting April 1,
2017. The due date listed is April 26, 2017. The invoice shows that the prior balance
was paid and there is no balance owing at that time. SDCW invoiced the Olsen’s for a
$45.00 late fee. The Invoice was postmarked on April 10, 2017. Exhibit C.

6. On April 20, 2017, six days prior to the due date listed on the invoice,
SDCW posted notice on the Olsen’s property indicating that SDCW were going to cut off
their water service. Exhibit D.

T On May 4, 2017, SDCW mailed the Olsen’s notice of their intent to cut off
their service on May 9, 2017, unless payment is made by May 9, 2017. Exhibit E.

8. The Olsens sent a check via Express Mail. Exhibit F.

9. SDCW received the check on May 9, 2017 at their PO Box at 7:17 am.
Exhibit G.

10. On May 13, 2017, SDCW disconnected the Olsens” water service. SDCW
Statement of Fact Number 8.

Ly On May 17, 2017, SDCW picked up the Olsens’ check from the Post

Office. Exhibit G.




